Jorge basin segment) for $1,661.9 and $498.5 million, respectively.

Some of the most relevant hypotheses considered by the Management are post-tax discount rates, which are estimated at

13.4%, and future prices of gas for the next 5 years (with prices ranging from USD 2.2 to USD 3.9 per million BTU) and oil

(with brent prices ranging from USD 42 to USD 48 per barrel).

The recoverable value of El Tordillo and La Tapera - Puesto Quiroga CGU at June 30, 2020, that reaches $4,392.6 million,

was estimated based on its value in use. A variation of 100 basis points in the discount rate would have generated an

increase/(decrease) in the recoverable value of 5%, and a variation of USD 1 per barrel in the projections of crude oil

prices would have generated an increase/(decrease) in the recoverable value of 2%.

The recoverable value of Aguaragüe CGU at June 30, 2020, that reaches $738.3 million, was estimated based on its value

in use. A variation of 100 basis points in the discount rate would have generated an increase/(decrease) in the recoverable

value of 3%, and a variation of USD 0.1 per million BTU in the projections of gas prices would have generated an

increase/(decrease) in the recoverable value of 3%.

The impairment charge is included under Operating costs in the Interim Condensed Income Statement at June 30, 2020.

No impairment charges were recognized for the six-month period ended on June 30, 2019.

Tecpetrol Sociedad Anónima
Interim Condensed Financial Statements at June 30, 2020

Notes to Interim Condensed Financial Statements at June 30, 2020 (Cont’d)

20

14. Right-of-use assets and liabilities

There follows the evolution of right-of-use assets and liabilities in the Interim Condensed Statement of Financial Position at

June 30, 2020 and June 30, 2019:

Right-of-use assets

Six-month period ended on June 30,

2020 2019
Drilling

equipment
Other

equipment
Offices Others Total

Total

   (Unaudited)

At the beginning of the period 240,541 556,896 397,135 93,464 1,288,036 1,562,417
Currency translation differences 23,845 128,385 69,029 10,659 231,918 205,358
(Write-offs)/Additions, net (45,433) 526,105 17,982 6,043 504,697 (315,540)
Transfers to Property, plant and
equipment (51,480) -  -  (15,985) (67,465) (150,712)
Depreciation of the period (86,941) (167,682) (40,659) (48,752) (344,034) (180,398)

At the end of the period 80,532 1,043,704 443,487 45,429 1,613,152 1,121,125

Right-of-use liabilities

Six-month period
ended on June 30,

2020 2019
(Unaudited)

At the beginning of the period 1,334,314 1,562,417
Additions/(Write-offs), net   504,697   (315,540)
Accrued interest (i)   45,480   43,522
Payments   (457,718)   (340,480)
Exchange and translation differences   232,856   188,781
At the end of the period 1,659,629 1,138,700

June 30,

2020
December 31,

2019

(Unaudited)

 Non-current   1,104,128   758,251
Current   555,501   576,063

   1,659,629   1,334,314

(i)  Included under Financial costs in the Interim Condensed Income Statement at June 30, 2020 and June 30, 2019.

Tecpetrol Sociedad Anónima
Interim Condensed Financial Statements at June 30, 2020

Notes to Interim Condensed Financial Statements at June 30, 2020 (Cont’d)

21

15. Investments in entities accounted for using the equity method

The evolution of investments in joint ventures is disclosed below:

 Six-month period
ended on June 30,

2020 2019

(Unaudited)

At the beginning of the period 137,964 -
Reclassifications from other non-current liabilities  -  (2,051)
Currency translation differences 23,090 (2,292)
Profit (loss) from investments in entities accounted for using the equity
method 3,574 (1,585)
Contributions -  130,238
At the end of the period 164,628 124,310

On January 24, 2018, Tecpetrol S.A and YPF S.A. set up the company “Oleoducto Loma Campana - Lago Pellegrini S.A.”,

whose objective is the construction and exploitation of an oil pipe for the transportation of crude oil production of partners

and third parties, with entrance located at the crude oil treatment plant in Loma Campana area (province of Neuquén) and

exit in the facilities of Oleoductos del Valle S.A. (province of Río Negro). Tecpetrol S.A. owns 15% of the capital of such

company, and YPF S.A., the remaining 85%. However, they exercise joint control over Oleoducto Loma Campana - Lago